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Mr. Bamey Chan re
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency S s =
Environmental Health Services S =°
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 x ow
Alameda, Califormia 94502-6577 ? i
Oy .
RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3006/720 High Street, Oakland, California. -_-?: -: =5
5 &2
Dear Mr. Chan: m = _}

s L
Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Well Destruction and Quarterly Status Report, Fourth
Quarter 2000, dated January 16, 200¢ for the above referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental

Resolutions, Inc. (ERT) of Novato, California, and presents the resulis of well destruction activities and the fourth quarter
2000 status at the subject site.

If you have amy

ons or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8768.

mincersty,

[B5
Senior Engincer

Attachment,  BRT's Well Destruction and Quarterly Status Report, Fourth Quarter 2000, dated January 16, 2001.

o w/attachment

Mr. Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Frank Codd, Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section

w/o attachment
Mr. James F. Chappell, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

January 16, 2001
ERI 201014.R03

Mr. Darin L. Rouse
ExxonMobil Refining and Supply
P.O. Box 4032

Concord, California 94524-4032

Subject; Well Destruction and Quarterly Stams Report, Fourth Quarter 2000,
FPormer Exxon Service Station 7-3006, 720 High Street, Qakland, California.

Mr. Rouse:

At the request of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply (formerly known as Exxon Company, U.S.A.)
(ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performs environmental activities at the subject
site. This document summarizes the fourth quarter 2000 site status and the destruction of seven
groundwater monitoring wells (MW7 through MW11, MW13 and MW15), three groundwater recovery
wells (RWS5 through RW7), and two vadose wells (VW2 and VW3) at the subject site. The location of
the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The locations of the destroyed wells are shown on
the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2}.

WELL DESTRUCTION

ERI performed the field work in accordance with well destruction permits issued by the Alameda
County Public Works Agency, dated June 14, 2000 (Attachment A), and a site-specific Health and
Safety Plan. The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency provided written concurrence to
destroy the monitoring wells in a letter dated July 28, 2000 (Attachment B). The recovery wells were
destroyed due to shut-off and removal of the onsite soil vapor extraction (SVE) system. Well
construction logs for select wells are included as Attachment C.

On December 21 and 22, 2000, ERI observed Woodward Drilling Company, Inc. (Woodward) of Rio
Vista, California, destroy the wells. ERI was unable to destroy monitoring well MW?3 and recovery
wells RW1 through RW4 due to construction activities. ERI measured and recorded the total depth and
depth to water of the wells. The results of well sounding are presented in Table 1. The wells were
destroyed by driiling out the top two feet of casing, filter pack, and grout seal. The remaining casing
was pressure-grouted with a cement/bentonite slurry from the total depth to two feet immediately below
ground surface. The borehole was filled with concrete from two feet below ground surface to the
ground surface.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

Groundwater monitoring and sampling are performed on an annual basis, with samples collected in the
first quarter of the year.

73 Digital Drive, Suile 100, Novato, California 94949-57917 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest = Novato + Seatlle
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ERI 200914.R03 Former Exxon Service Stadon 7-0236, Oakland, California January 16, 2001

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION
ar i T I

ExxonMobil operated an air sparge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) sysiem at the site from August
1696 through July 28, 1999. The AS/SVE systemn removed approximately 5,144 pounds of total
purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPPHg) and 61 pounds of benzene.

Groundwater E; ction T

ExxonMobil operated a groundwater remediation system (GRS} at the site from January 1, 1995
through December 23, 1998. The GRS removed approximately 10 pounds of gasoline hydrocarbons
(calculated as TPPHg) and 3 pounds of benzene.

STATUS OF INVESTIGATION

At the request of ExxonMobil, ERI is continuing annual groundwater monitoring and sampling. The
property owner is currently remodeling the site. During a December 28, 2000 site visit, ERI observed
that the USTs and the product dispensers were installed and construction activities were near
completion. The station is scheduled to open soon after complete paving of site, which was reportedly
scheduled for the week of Janmary 15, 2001. ERI plans to impiement biosparging after the completion
of construction activities.

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Bamey Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Frank Codd

Alameda County Public Works Agency
Water Resources Section

399 Elmhurst Street

Hayward, California 94544-1395

8]



ERI 200914.R03 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236, Oakland, California January 16, 2001

Please call Mr. James F. Chappell at (415) 382-4323 with any questions regarding this project.

Attachments:

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

- foowas. %

.‘ ZRILEY ; ::ic'k:'f";_ Thomas D. CI.IIIE
F Smff Geologist

{k‘v{m @\ MW

W o5 wS4Y John B. Bobbitt

o~

= R.G. 4313
Table 1: Well Information Data
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Attachment A: Well Destruction Permits

Attachment B: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Letter
Dated July 28, 2000

Attachment C: Well Construction Logs



Table 1
Well Information Data

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Qakland, California

i

Casing Diameter Measured Depth Depth to Water

Well Designation Date (inches) (Feet) (Feet)
MW7~ 12/21/00 4 KEN| 6.85
MWw3g 12/21/00 4 34.50 6.61
MW 12/21/00 4 31.39 6.98
MW10 12/21/00 4 24.11 6.72
MW11 12/21/00 4 29.64 6.98
MW13 12/21/00 4 15.60 6.90
MW15 12/21/00 4 16.97 7.14
RW5 12/21/00 6 ~17.0 5.80
RW6 12721700 6 ~17.0 —-
RW7 12/721/00 6 ~17.5 -
Vw2 12/21/00 4 7.20 6.10
VW3 12/21/00 4 7.73 6.30
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ATTACHMENT A

WELL DESTRUCTION PERMITS
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UULLER'S LICENSE NO. 4079 - @'\\'ELL DESTRUCTION
s Scnd & map pf work Hie A saparate permit i eequyrd
{or wells decper thaa 43 fael. ’
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

\ndustrial [k} Qthet

nyl], PROJECTS

Urrit 1180 Diamcice 1.3 Mazimunt

Caning Dianicler in. bepth 34 fl

vorfage Scal Depth (. Hember paly 1MW, qu, murio
miil, mwlﬂ;mw.ff

GEGTECNRICASL PROICCTS

Nimbee of Dotlogy Maxtmum '
[lals Diameisr fne pepth [ (N .
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE Z==00 J] / y Od
ESTIMATED COM FLETION DATR APPROVED DAT —
¢ heraty SBTEE ta comply with 3Vl requiramants of thiy penalt amd ' ’

Alsmeda Cautty Ordinanzo Na. 7308

APPLICANTY'S SIGNAWRF.M pave_f-[3-00 ‘ '

pLUEAKE FRINT NAMH,_‘E!!I—% Pev.4-4-00 .
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i % ALAMEDA COUNTY YUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
. WATER RESOURCES SECTION
199 ELMUURST ST. HAYWARD CA, 84544-13p5
PHONE (510) 670-9534 MARLON MAGALLANES/FRANK CODD (310) §70-5783
FAY (310)752-3933
L DRILLING PERMIT APFLICATION B
FOR AFPLICANT TO COMILETE ro}i OFFICE USE
mcnlfnon af PREJECT, v 06 PERMIT NUMBER W 00 "?36\
) 720 ¢ WE}I{-LNUMBER
i A¥
- ) PERMET CONDITIONS
Ciralod Parmit Requiremenis Apply

CLIENT (B crnprav
Name, £ 1 . : 1A pernaid applientian thould be pubmittad soasta
Addresy k¥ S ?MM 740 arrive at the ACPWA office five duys priat 1o .
iy e . h 5 roposcd starting date.

@;uhmh 10 ACPWA witlin 60 days afler somplesian ¢

APPLICANT pormisted wark the orlglnal Depariment al Water
Nime_Losamanentel Peteldteas

apreet- Well Complsvica Raport.
A~ TR ;‘
.-\.mrué?z,__ _.3'3};!_,{):.“*_._“___ Phone

crenit is vaid [f project ast begun within 90 days &l
Ciy Zip

approval dats
0. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
1. Mininoimm surfaca soal thickness s twe inches TN
tersenl grout placed by wemie,
2. Minimum veal depth is §0 feet for musieipal nad
Industenl wolls or 20 fzet for damestic and lerjgatien

1¥PE OF PROIBCT

well Canswruciion Grateghnleal lnvestigatian

Cathoddje Proicedon 4 General Q
Water Supply 0 Cantamination n} . wislts untess s fcaser depth b apacially spprovad.
Wolf Deswagtion > C, GROURDWATER MONITORING WELLS

stapiltaring Lt
INCLUDING MIEZOMETERS

1, Mininvuen cibface seat thickness |6 fwe lnghes of

PROPOSED WATER SUPRLY WELL USE
cament grout phaced by tremfe,

Now Dornetile 11 Rzplacement Domestic (]
Municipal - i1 Ireipation 1 2. Minimum cent dopih (ar monstoring welly it the
indusirigd i Qhot S 3 meximym depih pasteable or 20 fecl.

p. GEOTECHMNICAL

Pagkiitl borg hote by ientic with gement groyy o¢ ceren

ARILLING METITOLN
grouviand mixmee.Upper two-three feat replacesd in i

aud Rouary 1 AirRotary A1 Avier M
Cabhe 1l Other i§ ar with eompacted cuiting!.
£, CATHODIC
Fill holn above gnode Yons with concres placed by tramie
JUR LER'S LICENSEND. 71007 @wam, DESTRUCTION : :
T Send & toap of wark slie-A saparate permil fimequarsd

{for wells deepee than 43 feet.

WLl PHOJECTS G. EFECIAL, TONDITIONS

Uil Hole Dismerer __44 in. MK

Canag Dismeler {n. Depth 34 N

Syrface Seal Pepth fl. Noamber T, AN, qu, MUl e
mwit, mpis,mwts

CEUTECIANICAL PROIRCTS

Numbar of Datings Maximam ’
1Hola Diametet in. Pepth fr. . .
KSTIMATED STARTING PATE . 7=/~ 00 L@ 7 ] ,f)()
APPROVED |\ _ DAt Rl

FSTIMATED COMPLETION DATR

1 herehy agred ta canmply with a1l requirmmeals af thit permit ind :
Albnitde Covnty Qrdinanea Ho. 73-68.

ABPLICANT'S SIGHNATURE sy é{‘j - pATE {300 MW :H: l 5
PLEASE FRINT HAME “Town Cub:-}_ Rev.d-4-00
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JUN-12-00 MON 02:i4} PH FAX NO. 5107821939

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

- WATER RESQURCES SECTION
299 ELMUURST 5T, HAYWARD CA, 94344-1385
PHONE (518) 670-8854 MARLON MAGALLANES/FRANK CODS (410) 6205783

FAX (510)783-1939

a4

{ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

' 1

FOR AFPLICANT TO COMPLETE

LOCATION OF PROJCT B Govice. Shiflaa 2-2006
720 T )

- fo

CLIENT,

™Nimd |I » .
Addresy P 3L " Phome “ %0
iy SRl zip 9 %&J

APPLICANT

Nane,_Tsdmoments) Peiplotieas
- =
e TE Dbl D Phone SIS 393 ~HOF
A |

Civy

1¥PE OF PROIFCY
el Conginictian

Geatoohnlcal Investigutlan

Cuthadic Prowcetion ] General - ™)
wWater Suppl¥ (] Contaminstion o
slenliaring i W) Destrucilan »

PROPOSED WATER SUPLLY WELL USE
Now Domeslle 1) Replagemsnl Domesile (4]

Municipal - il Irrtpatton M

nidusisial Li Othar [}
DRSLLING METITOTH

hlud Rolory 11 Air Rolagpy A3 Auper 4]

fabla ¥l Other 1
TR LER'S LIGENSE NO. ‘TIGO:I?
WiLL PROJECTS

trilk 1isla Diameier L] in. Maximua

Casng Divmeter fn, Pepth 34 K

Surfzec Scal Vopth . Hutnber LU TLAWE, I q, rmyig

mulr, M3, mls

CEOTECHNICAL PROJRCTS

Nuswber of Doting: Maximum

I{ole Diameies in. Prath 74
ESTINATED FTARTING DATE 2 =/=00

FSTIMATED COMPLETION DATR o

! herepy ugTes o comply with s\ requiremantx of (hir permit 1ad .
Alanteda County Drdinanee Mo, 73-68.

APPLICANT'S SIGNATUR,_ 200 4™

(B censgaL

FOR OFFICE UST
PERMIT NUM aEa,_V_\] -
WELL NUMBER
APN

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Ciralod Parintl Kequivements Apply

permil application theald ke submitted 10 a5 to
wrrive st the ACPWA affiee flvg days prior Lo

rapoicd stariing dats.
@uhmh 1o ACPWA wiitin 60 days afier eonipletean £f
pormited work tha arlginal Department af Wrter
sourges- Well Comphition Reporl.
@::’:ﬂil is yoid 47 prajactnot begun within DO dayas of
approval dale
0, WATER SUFPLY WELLS

1. Mlniraur sevfaes souf thiceness is wwo dncbey ol
cemant grout placed by gemic.

2, Minimum real dopth bs $0 fect for munieipal and
Industcist walts or 24 feet for durestic ond frigaton
walls unlesn 3 leser dopth Iy ¢pacintly appravod.

CGROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
§. Minkmwim curfuce seal ihlekness is two inehes of
cument grout pleced by wamle,
2. Minimum sexl dopth (or monilariag webls iy the
maximum deplh praclicakle or 20 feeL
D, GEOQTECHNICAL
Bagklil bore hole by wemie with gement groutas cemmn
groutsand mixtuceUpger two-three feeLreplared in kind
or whih compacied cuiling),
Ev GATIIODIC
Fill hola shovs anade zene with concrete placed by fezmie
WELL DESTRUCTION :
Send o paap of work sile.A sapdraig pacmit iz raguirs ]
for wetls deeper than €5 lach :
G. SFECIAL CONDITIONS

APPROVED W DATE /;._..

PLEARE PRINT NAME__ /0 C"’f_qj

Rev4-4-00

A pate_-13-00 . M\Nf%:fl5
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SEQTION
399 ELMHURST ST\ TIAYWARD CA. M544-1395
FRONE (518) 670-5350 MARLON MAGALLANES/FRANK CODD (510) £70-5783

{ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]

FU R APPLICANT TO C’O'\‘IPI ETE

o '

LOCATION O rhmac*rjﬁm;_‘]:‘ ~L 2004

. ijﬁf’gh otre:

I

CLIENT,

SR
Addross | Eé‘___rhou ~ D796

Sy m Zip ; PO RA
AFPLICANT
ame_Tnvicnozats!

L} 4 -~
wa:asnz._ﬂ'.ﬂ‘r.hl_f)r. Phone CIEY 2% - A
cop Movoddd . Ty _Qdayg

LYPE OF FIROJECTY

Wil Construstion Geotgchaleat nv estigatian

Cathodie Protaction i} Genary! v}
Waer Supply N Cuontamiasfion Q
Nontorug u Wel] Degtraclion N

FROPOSED WATER SUPRLY WELL USE
New Damenie U Replstarant Damesils o

Munfeipsl 1y trelgation 1y
Indutrial L1 Ciher o}
ORILLING METRIOD:
Mud Ratary 1 AfrRatary () Avger 0O
Cable [} Qrher L
SWILLER'S LICEMSE NOL | "ndO‘z?

wELL FILGJELCTE

Oill Lhele Piameter _ 1] it Maxlmum
Coang Diametes n D-.-.plh
vurfica Seal Depeh A . Numbe RW% RiH

Ws, gLIS, Ry
GEQTECHNICAL PROIJECTS R % RWG,R 7
Hutpber of Borngy Maximam
Hiole Dlsmetar in. Depth ft.

FATIMATED STARTING DATE T~~~ 00

EATIMATED COMPLUTION DATE

[ herelty 3nraa 1o somply with =1 thui'nmcnu of Ihly patmit and N
Alamedn County Qidinanco No. 73-68.

ATPLICANT'S sIGHATURﬁ.M

PLEASEPRINT NAME. _ Z0rs] GJ,:!

pAte_h=13-00
Rev4-4-b0

FOR OfFICE USE

PBRMI'I‘NUMBER \A‘OO %62——

WELL NUMBER
AN

@a:

PERMIT CORDITIONS
Girsted Permit Requireownts Apply

pdrmll. :pplw.mm shauld kg submiticd so a5 jo
arrive ot the ACEWA ofMlse Mive days prier o

opaked sucuny darc,
@HBMR 18 ACPWA willin 60 days nfier conipletion of
permilled work the ofightal Departmend of Water
fourees- Well Completion Report,
Papmit is void Il project not bepun within 20 fays of
preval datc
L WATER SUFPFLY WELLS

f« Minlmgm surface sca! thickness i3 two Inches o
sarnent grout placed by tremic,

2, Minimum scal depth Is 30 fe! far municipalany
tndustrigl wells ar 20 fort for domeads and irrigation
walls unless w legxer dapth is specially spproved.

C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING FIEZOMETER)
1. Misthmum surface seul ilckness Is two Inches of
sement grovi placed by wemle.
2. M [aimurmn sesl depih for monitaring welds iy the
maximums depth practiesble ar 20 feer,
. GEOTECHNTCAL
Backfilt bora hols by remia with camear prout ar comem
groulfpand mirietepper twossbicen Ceat replaced In ford
or wiili compacicd eullings,
E. CATIIODIC
Eill bole above snada zont with cancreto placed by rremec
WELL DESTRUCTION
Sead & mip of work sile. A feparald permit lg remm-d .
for wells decpoy thon 45 fect
G, SPECIAL CORDITIONS

APFROVEDL

WHS
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ALAMEDA COUNTY FUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 ELMEURST ST.TTIAYWARD CA. 545446-1395
FHONE (318) 670-5534 MARLON MAGALLANES/TRANK CODD (510) 670.5743

FAX (S10)782.1939

FOR AFPLICANT TO co’w’r’uma

M}'EM

1 OCATICIN OF PRDJE.CT

. - 7.& [:t I'f’fﬂr,

CLIENT,

Name, %(m \
Addrots Q__r%c_:mé_ ____Phona | =570
Ty 2 ﬂ?ﬁﬁ‘é&b

AFPLICANT

q,m:_tmd_%

X! -

4 L_Dr. 2 a5
L\: resi‘l’a_{lﬂa}a t — zi:“

LY IE OF FRLOJECT

Well Canstruction Geotachnaicat Investigation

Cathodia Protesuan 8} Ganeral Q
Wacer Rupply ¥ Contaminrtian al
slenvuring ¥} Well Destryclion N

FROPOSED WATER SURPLY WELL USE
New Domostiv 1} Replacemant Domerds 3]

Slunfelpal by Lerfgation 1]
[ndlugielnd LI Other —— ]
RRILLING METHOD:
hlud Ratary I Alr Rotary (3} Avger 1)
Cable Ut Other [
JWLLER'S LICENSE NO, 10 7]
L ]

WELL FROJELTS

DBrift V)ole Dianeter H n.

Maxinum
Canng Qinmeter

In. Deplh {L
Surlsea ool Bopth f. Number RWH

(7H)
GEQTECHNICAL PROJECTS R S,.Rld Rw?
Nuraber of Boringe Maximum
Hol: Diamater fn. Dapth f.

FITIMATED STARTING DATE “T-~{=00

ESTIMATEN COMPLETION DATE

| herely 35re8 1o somply wit st rewi'wmcnn ol thiy parmit and .
Alamgda County Ordinanca Na, 73-5B.

APPLICANTS SIGNATURE. -
PLEASE PUNTRAME._ 701 (! ;,3

oATE_fh-172-00

Rev.4-4-00

i DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ‘ 1

FOR OFFICE USE
PERMIT NUMEER V\‘OO 7362,
WELL NUMBER
APN
! FERMIT CONDITIONS

Cleclad Fearmit Raquircments Apply
@ ceyeap
Em permit rpplication should Ye sybmined s¢ a5 1o
arrive s the ACTWA offics ive days prior to
ropoied alxeting darc,
@lﬂ)ﬂ“ 18 ACPWA withia £0 deys aler coniplerion of
permiked wark the ofiginal Department of Water
dourcecs- Welt Comploitan Report,
Pormil is vold if project natbepun within 20 days of
approval date
T WATER SUPPLY WELLS

I, Minimum surlage seal thickness is tws inches of
¢ement grout placed by semie,

2, Minimuny scat depeh Iv 50 fec for municigal and
Indugirial welle ar 20 (et for domertic and Irigatwn
wells unluse g Jasser dopth is specially spproved

Gy GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING rlEZOMETERS
1. Minlmum suefaec seal Sickness b5 [wa inches of
zement groet placed by wemts.
2. Mlaimum weat depth for monitoring wells i3 the
maximum depth pravticable or 20 fect.
. GEOTECHNICAL,
Back it bors holo by tremin with gemens grout o- cempm
growtfsand mictuce.Upper two-tlieee feet replaced in kand
of with compacied eviringt,
E. CATIIOD]C
© EINi hale above anade zene with concroto placed by o
@ WELL DESTRUCTION
Send n minp of work tie A reporitd permitis required
for wells deeper thaa 43 feen
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

R\/\Hﬂ;
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 ELMMURST ST.HAYWARD Ca. 34544-1395

FAX (S10)782-1939

PRONE (S18) §70-5554 MARLON MAGALLANES/FRANIK CODN (516) 670-5783

{ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION 1

FOR APPLICANT 70 COMFLETE
) OCATION OF PROJECT

Foemer Exsony, Corvis, St 2-300¢

— e e

e

AFFLICANT

CLIENT,

h'amc,_,?!mmﬂ T Tt ‘ a ?1
Addrss ;mmﬁmml.._._,_ on 1 =710
Ty Comto 2lp 9. w .

wane_ T hvi ful
?‘ —-—
Addres, &“'g}ul,_ﬂr.__.,__ Fhone E%
iy e gip Q99 ¢
LY R OF roJECT
Woll Conztruclion Qagtechhieal Invesiigution
Cathodic Protagiron Ly Qengral
Water Supply N Cuntdminatian 0
slonioring u Well Destruclion x

FROPOSED WATER SUPFLY WELYL USE

New Domoglia 44 Replucemanl Domattle 8]

wuntelpal " lerigatien 1

{ndusitial L Othor ]
DTILLING MEYUIOO:

hlud Rolary 1 AfrRotary U Avger ]

Cable 1 Other N}

NUILLER'SLICENSENO.,_ 3007 ¢

WELL FROJECTS

DAL ale Dinmeser _ ] in. Maximum

Cosing Diameter _ (m. Bepin fL

Suiface fen! Depth ft. Mumbaer RWSJR&UH
GEOVECHNICAL PROJECTS Aws, AWg R 7

Humber of Boringy Maximum

liole Diametes ... . ¢ Depth It

ESTIMATED STARTING DATR 7=/~ 00

SETIMATED COMPLUTION DATE

1 herely pgees 10 sompty wiva x1l requfumenu of thiz parmit and
Alnmeds Goupty Ordinance Mo, 73-68.

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURR, .~ 22y _fadle”

[
PILEASE FRINT NAME, Torn  {lia

FOR OFFICE USE

?BR;U;IT NUMBER \MDO - :2_)62

WELL NUMBER
APN

PERMIT CORDITIONS
Cireted Focmlt Requircents Apply
(@) onyama
permit spplication shanld be submimed ga e fa
nrrive at the ACPWA office live daye prior @
vaposcd Alxrdag dare, -
ubmit o ACPWA wiihds 80 dayg aler conyglation of
permiied weork the ariginal Departiacat of Warer
sources- Wehl Completlon Report,
Parmil is void I project nal bepun within 20 doyz afl
appraval dute :
. W WATRER SUPPLY WELLS

I, Mlnjmurm gurfece sea! thickngys 15 twu iaches af’
tement grow placod by yamlc,

2, Minfraum seal dapth I5 30 feol for munisipal and
Indusirinl wellt ar 30 fest far domeutts and Irrigdtian
wella unloes g icysey dopih is spegislly approvid.

C, CROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIRZOMETERS
{. Minlmum aucksor seat filckncss I3 twa inches of
ocment grott placed by tremis,
2 Misimum scal deplh for moailaring wells i the
malm m depth prasiicatie or 2Q fret.

i GEOTECINICAL, .
Backil bors hole by remis whth gemgnt grour or comoa
grootfsand mboate Upper iwg-threa foat replized in nind
of with compacied cuitings,

E. CATHODIC _
EIW hole above snoda zane with concrota plased by e
WELL DESTRUCTION
Scnd x tmag of wark tile. A Jeparaic pochoit s reguirsd
far walls dauper than 45 foot. )
G, SPECIAL CONDITIONS

APPRQVE:IWOWDATE
LS4V -

e RIVHF

Revd-4-00
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGEN&-IY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
3195 ELMHURST §T. RAYWARD ©A, MSL(-1395

FHONE (516) 670-5554 MARLON MAGALLANES/FRANK COUD (510) 6§70-378)
FAX (510)781-i939

3

[ DRILLING PERM{T APPLICATION ] .

FOR APFLICANT TO COMPLETE . FOR QFFICE USE

LOCATION OF #ROJECTRwer Eiygn. Grviee  Skdbn 2-200¢ PERMIT NUMBER W 00 il
Zan Hieh Stesd 200 WELL NUMBER
. Dol Colibrrntes, . APN
' EERMIT CONDITIONS
Cimled Formil, Raquicoments Apply

CLIENT,._ @ G L
Name_ | ). : l@: permit applivation should be cubmilicy 50 15 1o
address 20, ] L Phene Egag Eﬁ;ﬂ{f—-??qo " airivn st the ACPWA office five days prior o
ony . Conta 2ip - N propaqed starilng dace,

" @-‘iﬂm}il 1o ACPWA afthin 60 days aflef camplalion of
APPLICANT miiled work fiv ofighoal Department af Watcr
Nane, Lpvieomeate] R feds- Well Camglation xf-pofL

ey 3 FeRa) @;&?ﬁ I$ vald i prejeet nol begun within 9@ dnya of
AddeessFa_ Qe \.0c0 . Phone Eé% ?ﬂtn o5 “ wppraval date
Loy Alm . — . 7p L] B, WATER SUPPLY WELLS
1. Minimum rurfocu eal thickaess 5 o Inclies of
1YFE QF PROJECT semdnt prout pladed by wemie.
Well Canstrigtlan Geolechaies Invesligalion 2. Minimmim soal dopth is 54 feed for municipol and
Cathadig Ireteetion n Qenceal ] Industrial wells or 20 feet for damestie and imgation
Watge Supply L] Conlamingtion =) welly vnless o Tesser depth is specially spproved
vlaniworing W] Woll Desiruction n C.GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
FROCOSED WATVER SUFPLY WELL VSE i, Minimuen gueface sen! thickness (0 fwo nehes of
New Demestic  {) Replacement Domectle o cemen! groul pleced by Femba.
Manlcipal i Irrigadon 3] . Minimura soel depth for monitarlng wells i the
nduslrial ] Othee e o (3] taaxleagm dapikt pracucable or 20 foct,

B, GEOTECHNICAL

PULLING METITOD: Backihl hora hele by tremie with cerment grout or voment

ktud Rpwry 1 Air Botary 1) Auger 1) proutfsand mixture.Uppar \wo-thres foct roplaced in kind
Catle " Other n ar with compaaied cuttings.
E. CATHODIC
Fill hole above anode tone with concreic pleaed by vemoe
JUBLER'S LICENSE NG, | T 00 7.9 @ WELL DESTRUCTION
! Scnd & map of work slic A separata parmit it K guired
For webls decper than 43 ey,
WLLL PHOJIECTS G, SPECIAL CONDRITIONS
Driit tloly Diamewr 7 in. Mixlmu
Caang Dlameler ___ & Jgn, Depth SO i

Surtaca Seat et _AZ8T 1 Numbéy M, V)3

GLOTECHNICAL 'ROMECTS
Number of Borings Maximum
Hole Dlameter In. Depth 1t

FATIMATED STARFING PATE 7 =/-00 . W ’6 / oy
ESTIMATED COMPMLUETION DATE APPROVED bATE dhatl.

i hoeeby agres (o ¢omply with 2V reguirgments of this pennit gnd
Atameds Quunly Ocdinance Ne, 73458,

AFPLICAWT'S smw-ma.u,__% W S _vate 4-[3-0p \[ \N ﬁ" Z‘

[
SLEASE PRINTNAMY,_ Zomn. Celfa RevA4-00
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PUBLIC
FAX (410)782-1930

o
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGEN&,Y

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 ELMHURST §T. BAYWARD CA. $4544-1295
FRONX (510) 670-555¢ MARLON MAGALLANES/FRANK COD D (519) 670-9783

[ DRILLING PERMIT AFFLICATION ]

FOR AP!‘LICANT TO COMPLE‘I'Z

LOCATION 97F ;gohﬂmﬁxm.;.m_ﬂr_m_m}ms PERMIT NUMBER \N OO ~ ?36%

wh S,
Ot,l-dﬁ-ﬁ‘ql Lol Earnits

CLIENT,

N WLL_

addres Phane ?
Sy Cpatarel Zip

APPLICANT
Name_ I’n%m%
oIS 3%2.2]
Vs LQ&@H.DL__.__.._". Phone ﬁéﬁuﬁ'
LUy m o+ DAV Z-p QH"‘HQ
IYTEQF PROIRCT
Wl Congtruction Genteehnical Investigation
Carthadic Pretoetion {l General ]
Water Supply ] Camarrinalion a
stanitoniang 1] Wil Dagiructicn 4
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2. Minimam sqal depih for maniloring wails iy the
maxirum depth practicahle oe 20 foct,
P, GROTECHNICAL,
Back N barc hole by remig with ¢ement grout oF ¢geneas
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G. EPECIAL CONDITIONS

A?MUVEW ba 1&%%

APPLICANT"S SIGNATURE “%__%

PLEASE PRINT NAME, . Cedz

pATE_ S -[3-00 M’ﬁ%
RevA4-040




ATTACHMENT B

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
LETTER, DATED JULY 11, 2000



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

July 28, 2000 alameda, CA 94502-6577
SUD # 136 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Darin Rouse
ExxonMobil Corporation
P.0O. Box 4032

Concord, CA 94524-4032

Re: Former Exxon Service Station, 720 High St., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Rouse:

Our office has received and reviewed Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) May 1, 2000
Quarterly Groundwater report for the above site. Subsequently, our office reviewed ERI’s work
plan, Well and Remediation System and Annual Monitoring report. After discussion, we
concurred on the destruction of wells #3, 7,8,9,10,11, 13 and 15. ERI would restart air sparging
in the sparge wells located in the extraction trench to enhance aerobic bio-remediation. Any oft-
site investigation would be put on hold and lastly, the remaining wells, MW 1,2,4,6,12 and 14
would be sampled annuaily, presumably within the first quarter of each year.

In addition, our office is aware of the ongoing piping and dispenser upgrade being performed by
the current operator. Appatently, soil sampling was not done during the upgrade and the City of
Oakland has requested this work be done, with the County’s urging. It is unfortunate that any
former release from these areas may never be totally identified. Please attempt to obtain and
provide our office of a copy of the sampling report and any qualitative description of the original
conditions of the piping and dispenser areas.

I understand that because of the renovation and upgrade activities going on at this site, the
proposed well destruction and air sparging 1s on hold. Please continue to update our office in a
quarterly report of any activities or change of status on this site.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
M. J. Chappell, ERI, 73 Digital Dr., Suite 100, Novato, CA 94949-5791

StatTZ0High



ATTACHMENT C

WELL CONSTRUCTION LOGS



P LOG OF BORING B—7/MW—7

e TaoSyatems Exxon Station No. 7-3006

LRIWS Ml Dl S B Dol L8 S 1075 8- PR

720 High Street

PROJECT NO. 87042-5

Oakland, California

W
5‘:’:‘_"/ Riwhle U80S DESCRIPTION CONST
D .
CL Silty clay with trace of coarse-grained sand, black, j.'::j; o
damp, medium plasticity, stiff.
2 ! =5 i
AN
16 |5-5 ; Change color to green with orange mottling.
6 =
8 - e ] ! e — _— — — —_— — — i ;
sC Clayey sand, medium-grained sand, green-black, wet,
medium dense, obvious product odor. it
199 18 |s-10 1
12
- b 4 3
i = BB
L |l s
w = Eis
g M=
T : ; i s
= 27 |S5-15 ; Change color to brown with green mottling. B
B 16 I
18 L
E<H ?andﬁrav;ui[h_sme_clay ﬁnsermem- to :
20 < 16 5_2(}; coarse-grained sand, brown, wet, medium dense:. :
22 W
' 2% GC Clayey gravel with some coarse-grained sand, coarse- '
grained gravel, brown-gray, wet, medium dense. ki
12 5-25 i B
26 - 4
55 '
15
30 - "
PLATE

P-15




30

36

40

DEPTH IN FEET

32 |

3 _

WELL
Blows/| Sample |USCS DESCRIPTION CONSY,
Ft. No.
16 S-30 GC Clayey gravel, fine-grained gravel and clay, brown-
white, moist, low plasticity, very stiff.
CL Silty clay, brown, damp, high plasticity, very stifff:::
20 Lo

38 _|

5-35 ﬁ

Total Depth = 36 feet.

Boring terminated at sufficient depth to evaluate
contamination above and below ground-water
table.

.

Exxon Station'N'o. 7-3006

‘iﬁﬁbfahuhmun

ALY Sl ey BB sk B e A N T P

720 High Street

PROJECT NO.

87042-5 Oakland, California

LOG OF BORING B—7/NW—7 | PLATE
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WEL
0 Fu. Ho.
ML Clayey silt, black, damp, noticeable product odor. e
2 — * -:".é.. :-u:::
- — — = — — — — S
4 CL Silty clay, brown, damp, high plasticity, stiff. o I 4
1 . i I
20 |s-5 i
S~ kg I
8 .
10 GW Sandy gravel, coarse-grained sand, some coarse-
=l 42 |s-10 i grained gravel with trace of clay, brown-green,
moist, dense.
12 | v
= =
w
r
S 14 ] L — —_- —_- —_- — = — = —
= CL $ilty clay with trace of very coarse-grained sand,
E 18 |8-15 brown with black mottling, moist, medium
u 16 plasticity, very stiff.
18 .
. I R
GC Clayey gravel, fine- to coarse—grained gravel and
20 sand, brown, damp, dense. -
=1 30 5-20 E :
22 _
24 ] -CI_ Silty clay, brown-black mottled, damp, high
plasticity, very stiff.
22 8-25
26 _|
28
Change color to brown, moist, medium plasticity.
30

=N

e

A !
Apolied GeoSystems

LOG OF BORING B—8/M\-8

Exxon Station No. 7-3006

SAEVE Sy, Wit Tt [l LA ST T L) TN

720 High Strest

87042-5

PROJECT NO.

Oakland, California
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Blaws ] S o pISCS DESCRIPTION CONST.
30 T -
11T |S-30 ] ] === : 2
CL Silty clay, brown, damp, high plasticity, stiff. b
. =
34 = i
16 |s-35 i
36 Total Depth = 36 feet.
Boring terminated at sufficient depth to evaluate
38 — contamination above and below ground-water
table.
40 -
’—
w
i
[T
z =~
-
&
m g
o
- LOG OF BORING B—8/MW-8|PLATE
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i =t 4 0

gver Jase rcck 13

CL

Silty clay wich fine-grained
medium piasticity, st:iif.

sand, dark grav, aoisc,

22 |S=3 cL Silty ciay wich & trace of smail gravel, Srown, ;
damp, —edium plascicity, Very spi1si, |

6 |52 I Some fime-grained sana snd gravel. 5 S H
i S
i_di:
= 5
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L
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£n Sime-griilded saEn
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720 High Street
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Biows/ | Samole NUSCS OESCRIPTION
Ft. Mo. '

WELL
CONST.

-
|

20 |5-31 CL Silty clay with Eine-grained sand and grave}., gray-
brown, Jamp, Jedium plascicicy, sCiIt.

32

Total Depth = 33 feer.

36 —

DEPTH IN FEET
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L

11=-27-89

Total depth 0f borme2s—- 2 ¢sei Dlameter of boring il ‘nche’ " Date drileds

Casing diameten 4 incnes Lengus I8 ‘et Blot skew  0.010—incn

Screen dlametsh 4 incnes Longts ‘0 faet Material typs Sch 4) FVC

Driling Compenyr Kvilhaug #ell Dritiing, inc. Drillen ~od and Mike
Method Useds Hollow—Stem Auger Fieid Qeologiati Russen Bok

Signsture of Hegistered Protfessionas

Registration Noa States CA
T gamon | B! uscs Wk
-1 cod D on
Desm | No. ﬁlP.l..D ssoriptl
I | -
- ' Asonaiz {3 incnes) cver case rock (3 fastn hADEE
T iv]
7 v
F 27 ra Bt{
- A
‘ CL Clcy, with trace grovei, gray—orown, moist. high r'?v! e
- & 1 siasticity, very sufi. vi ¥
L o
| §=3 26| 2.4 T
- 1 I LA e |
F° | 8 o Graver with c.dy inciusions, ofown @nd grey wih rea ana o o]
& €| yeilow staining, cemo, narg. al v]
-7 23| C.8 . v
F =4
= 3 | vy ¥
! ' rvv: ?v
. <2 Groses cogarse with ittle ciaw. rn F
L o= g | L } it witn trgce cogris sand, ian, <amo, ~agium 771 ‘.;?
s—:cl6] C4 sigsucity. AT
I | : v v:[
! vy @
1 byl =
Losoa ! AL
| | &
L -,;_..1 $ Q [ cL Clay, grey—tan, aamp, meaium plesticity, suff. Sii
6
s-:slle| 0.1 Grodes with increasing sana.
- 165
- 184
4
L 204« onfl . . —
s—20MM 6 | 0.4 Go Meqiurn gravei, gray—orown with yeliow staining, damp,
meaium dense.
(Section caontinues downward) {55 =
Yy LOG OF BORING B-10/MW=10| PLATE
- = — e
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Appliea SOSyarermw ?20 ng.h Str..i .
PROJECT NO. 87042-8 | Oakiand, Callfornia




_ Semol | = oy ﬁ
Deoan | Ne. gf Pm.u Desoriptic
| - I )
G Weqiurn cravel, Srdy—Orown Wit y#uOw staining, agmp,
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- =
5.4
15 N ‘Net,
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|
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=
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Exxon Station No. 7-3008
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Total depth of borings30—1/2 feet Diameter of borings_10 inches Date drilleds  11-27-89
Casing dlameter: 4 inches Length: 30 feet Slot slzes  0.010-inch
Screen diameten 4 inches Length: 15 feet Material typec Sch 40 PVC
Driifing Companys_Kvilhaug Well Drilling, Inc.  DriMeni_Rod and Mike

Method Useds Hollow—Stem Auger

Fleld Qeologlsts Russell Bak

Signature of Registered Professionak

Registration No. State: (A
Sample | B uscs Well
o
Depth No. i P.1.D. Code Description :
- 0+ Asphalt (3 inches) over base rock (3 feet). B s
rvv 7:73
r v 48
- 2 - v ] i’v'
v v
e . -t FH
L 6 CL Sitty clay, gray, damp, medium plasticity, very stiff. r:v; ;:g
v F9
S—5 i}g 0 SW Fine to coarse sand, brown with yellow and green F"vj L
L 5 - staining, damp. v v
i -'2 cL Silty clay, tan, damp, medium to high plosticity, stiff. v: :v"
5-7 5 0 SP Fine to medium sand, gray with red—brown and orange |¥1 |¥
_r — —— mottiing, damp. v{ |v
N A 4
5 GM Gravel, gray, wet, noticeable odor. v v
10 rel B
L 10_ S—'g.ﬁ 12 D rvv ;rv
v v
F v 4
?V
L 12 < oo " Y . T — v
CL Clay, dark gray, domp, high plasticity, very stiff. a
- 14 4
8
S-15m10| 1.1
- 16 =
- 18 -
g v Fine to medium grave! with clay ond fine to coarse
- 20 - = sand, tan with gray—brown mottling, wet, dense.
S-20 16| 2.4 e

_—=2Z=-_  [LOG OF BORINGB-11/MW~1{| PLATE

- - Exxon Statlon No. 7-30086 C-4
Applled GeoSystems _ 720 H'gh Stroeot
PROJECT NO. 87042-8 Oakland, Celifornla




Depth Il'l;:l. P m_qunce

Duerhll_m

—

Fine to medium gravel with clay and fine to coarse

sand, ton with gray—brown mottiing, wet, dense.

9

24 20
30
s-25 40| 0.4

—3 4 —

= 65—

‘- 3&—

e &) =

47

4 4 —

- 46—

- 48 -

50 —

Medium to coarse sand, tan—brown, wet, very dense.

Total Depth = 30—1/2 feet. =

e ,é\‘
e —

Applled GeoSysterma

LOG OF BORING B-T1/MW-1i

Exxon Station No. 7-3006
720 High Street

PROJECT NO. 87042-6

Oakland, Callfornia
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Total depth of boring15-1/2 feet Diameter of borings_i0_inches Date drilled:___11-28-89

Casing dlameten 4 inches Lengths 15 feet Slot slze:s 0.010-inch
Screen dlameten 4 inches Length 10 feet Material type: Sch 40 PVC
Dritling Company:_Kvilhaug Well Drilling, inc, _ Drilers_Rod and Mike
Method Usedh Hollow—Stem Auger Fleld Qeologlsts Russell Bak
Signsture of Registered Profeasionah
Reglstration No. State:  CA
Depth Sample E p.D, |USCS Description Well
No. |82 *| Code Const.
- 04 Asphalt (3 inches) over base rock (6 inches).
CcL Clay, dark gray, damp, medium plasticity, stiff.
L 2 4

11l os low plasticity, stiff,

3 ML | Sondy sit, light ond medium gray mottied, slighty damp,

dense, noticeable odor.

- 6 = 3
iu
57 36| 14 GM Sondy, silty gravel, light gray with yellow staining, damp,

6
0- 30 v
- S—-108 30| 48 = Coarse gravel, dork gray—green with yellow staining, wet,
GW 9
dense, noticeable odor.
R 12-|
ML Sondy silt with troce fine grovel, ton—brown, domp, low
L 14 4 4 plasticity, very stiff.
11
= 171 0.4
L 16 - Total Depth = 15-1/2 feet.
L ]E-
- 20 -
= LOG OF BORING B-13/MW~-13| PLATE -
e — Exxon Statlon No. 7-3006 C-7
Applled GeoSysterms ‘ 720 ngh Street
PROJECT NO. 87042-8 Oskland, Callfornia
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